

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
DANIEL GIRMAI NEGUSIE,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL MUKASEY,
United States Attorney General,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE OFFICE OF THE
UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR
REFUGEES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—————◆—————
KATE JASTRAM
CHIEF JUSTICE EARL WARREN
INSTITUTE ON RACE,
ETHNICITY & DIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
BERKELEY
SCHOOL OF LAW
Berkeley, CA 94720
(510) 642-5980

H. ELIZABETH DALLAM
Counsel of Record
PAMELA GOLDBERG
OFFICE OF THE UNITED NATIONS
High Commissioner
for Refugees
1775 K Street, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 243-7617

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. CONGRESS CLEARLY INTENDED THAT THE “PERSECUTOR OF OTHERS” BAR TO ASYLUM AND WITHHOLDING OF REMOVAL BE APPLIED CONSISTENTLY WITH UNITED STATES’ OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE 1967 PROTOCOL.....	6
II. PROPER APPLICATION OF THE EX- CLUSION CLAUSES REQUIRES THAT AN APPLICANT FOR REFUGEE STATUS BE FOUND INDIVIDUALLY RESPON- SIBLE FOR THE CRIMINAL CONDUCT....	9
III. INDIVIDUAL RESPONSIBILITY CANNOT BE ESTABLISHED IF ANY DEFENSES TO CRIMINAL LIABILITY SUCH AS DURESS ARE APPLICABLE.....	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ali v. Achim</i> , 468 F.3d 462 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 128 S. Ct. 828 (2007).....	2
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981)	18
<i>Gurung v. Secretary of State for the Home Department</i> [2003] EWCA (Civ) 654, [1]-[15] (Eng.)	17
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	2, 7, 12
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	2, 7, 12
<i>INS v. Doherty</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1992)	2
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992).....	2
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984)	2, 8
<i>Minister of Citizenship & Immigration v. Asghedom</i> , [2001] F.C. 972 (Can.)	15
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804).....	7
<i>Rodriguez-Roman v. INS</i> , 98 F.3d 416 (9th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	2
<i>Sryyy v. Minister for Immigration and Multi-cultural and Indigenous Affairs</i> (2005) 220 A.L.R. 394 (Austl.)	17
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Suerte</i> , 291 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982).....	7
 AGENCY PROCEEDINGS	
<i>In re S-P-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 486 (BIA 1996).....	12
Refugee Appeal No. 2142/94 VA, N.Z. Refugee Status Appeals Authority (Mar. 20, 1997)	17
 STATUTES	
1980 Refugee Act, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 (1980)	2, 6, 7, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1102, <i>et seq.</i>	4, 6, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(i)	4, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(i)	4, 6
Displaced Persons Act of 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-774, ch. 647, 62 Stat. 1009 (1948)	18
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 96-781 (1980).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 96-608 (1979).....	7, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONS AND TREATIES

Constitution of the International Refugee Organization Annex I, Aug. 20, 1948, 62 Stat. 3037-3055, T.I.A.S. No. 1846	18
1951 Convention relating to the Status of Refugees, art. 35, July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T. 6259, 189 U.N.T.S. 150	<i>passim</i>
Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees, art. II, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 606 U.N.T.S. 267	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Statute of the Office of U.N. High Comm'r for Refugees, G.A. Res. 428 (V), Annex, U.N. Doc. A/RES/428(V) (1950)	1
U.N. High Comm'r for Refugees, <i>Background Note on the Application of the Exclusion Clauses: Article 1F of the 1951 Convention relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , 15 Int'l J. Refugee L. 3 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
U.N. High Comm'r for Refugees, <i>Guidelines on International Protection: Application of the Exclusion Clauses: Article 1F of the 1951 Convention relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/03/05 (Sept. 4, 2003)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.N. High Comm’r for Refugees, <i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status Under the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/IP/4/Eng/REV.1, (1979, re-edited Jan. 1992)	10, 12
